During the second quarter of 2010, the Company identified an error related to the calculation of its income tax benefit
for the fourth quarter of the year ended December 31, 2009.  The Company evaluated the error in accordance with
Accounting Standards Codification 250-10-45-27 Materiality Determination for Correction of an Error and Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality.  Although the error was considered to be immaterial to the fourth quarter and
year ended December 31, 2009, because of the significance of the out-of-period error to the second quarter of 2010,
the Company applied the guidance of SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in the Current Year Financial Statements, and revised its 2009 financial statements for the
immaterial error.

The following is a reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported
December 31, 2009 consolidated balance sheet to the revised consolidated balance sheet appearing in the Form 10-Q:

Edgar Filing: Village Bank & Trust Financial Corp. - Form 10-Q

13

7

Edgar Filing: Village Bank & Trust Financial Corp. - Form 10-Q

14

December 31, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Other assets  $   15,015,708  $   (969,588)  $   14,046,120
Other liabilities  2,641,410  124,140  2,765,550
Retained earnings
deficit  (8,647,731)  (1,093,728)  (9,741,459)

The effect of the correction on retained earnings was a result of decreasing the income tax benefit for 2009 by
approximately $1,094,000 which increased the net loss by the same amount, representing an increase in the loss per
basic and diluted share of $0.26.

The effect of the adjustments on the Company’s capital ratios was immaterial and did not change the “well capitalized”
classification of the Company or the Bank.

Note 3 - Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and